
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 11 October 2016

Committee: 
Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 19 October 2016
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Malcolm Pate (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Karen Calder
Lee Chapman
Simon Jones
David Minnery
Cecilia Motley
Malcolm Price
Stuart West
Michael Wood

Peter Adams
Nicholas Bardsley
Gwilym Butler
Dean Carroll
Nic Laurens
Robert Macey
Robert Tindall

Your Committee Officer is: 

Jane Palmer  Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01743 257712
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk



NOTICE RE VIDEO RECORDING OF CABINET MEETINGS

 & REQUIREMENTS OF DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998

Cabinet meetings are video recorded by Shropshire Council and these recordings will be made 
available to the public via the Shropshire Council Newsroom.

Images of individuals may be potentially classed as ‘personal information’ and subject to the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998.

Members of the public making a recording of the meeting are advised to seek advice on their 
obligations to ensure any processing of personal information complies with the Data Protection 
Act.

Meetings video recorded by Shropshire Council may be made available to the public via the 
Shropshire Newsroom, or generally on the internet or other media channels.

The Council will take the following steps to ensure its compliance with data protection 
requirements:

• Appropriate notices will be included on the agenda for each meeting;
• Appropriate signage will be displayed at each meeting;
• At the beginning of each meeting the Chair will formally announce that the meeting is 

being recorded;
• The camera will not record or show images of those in the public gallery; and
• Members of the public called to speak may opt to do so from a position where they 

are not visually identified on camera

Members of the public positioned in an area being recorded will be deemed to have given their 
consent (by implication) to any images etc. of themselves being used for broadcast and any other 
appropriate purposes consistent with the notices.

May 2015



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To consider and approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
28 September 2016.

Contact: Jane Palmer Tel: 01743 257712

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is 5.00pm on Friday 14 October 2016.

5 Scrutiny Items 

To receive any scrutiny items from Council or any of the Scrutiny Committees.

6 Proposed Recoupment of Academy Conversion Costs (Pages 9 - 14)

Lead Member – Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People.

Report of the Director of Children’s Services

Contact: Karen Bradshaw Tel: 01743 254201

7 Shropshire Parking Strategy - Proposed Public Consultation 

Lead Member – Councillor Simon Jones – Portfolio Holder for Highways and 
Transportation

Report of Director of Place and Enterprise, TO FOLLOW

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

8 Highways and Environment Term Maintenance Contract Re-procurement 

Lead Member – Councillor Simon Jones – Portfolio Holder for Highways and 
Transportation

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise, TO FOLLOW

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003



9 Proposals for the Future Commissioning of Youth Activities within the Context of 
Reduced Funding (Pages 15 - 46)

Lead Member – Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

10 Shropshire Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty [AONB] - A Business Case for 
a New Delivery Model (Pages 47 - 92)

Lead Member – Councillor Stuart West – Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

11 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

To resolve that, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4.3 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following items.

12 University Centre Shrewsbury - Accommodation Update 

Lead Member – Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise, TO FOLLOW

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

13 Four Rivers Nursing Home Business Case Options (Pages 93 - 100)

Lead Member – Councillor Lee Chapman – Portfolio Holder for Adults

Report of the Director of Adult Services

Contact: Andy Begley Tel: 01743 258911

14 Exempt Minutes (Pages 101 - 102)

To consider and approve as a correct record the exempt Minutes of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 28 September 2016.

Contact: Jane Palmer Tel: 01743 257712



Committee and Date

Cabinet

19 October 2016

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, 
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
12.30  - 1.35 pm

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 

Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader) - in the Chair, Karen Calder, Lee Chapman, 
Simon Jones, Malcolm Price, Stuart West and Michael Wood

43 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from the Leader, Councillor Malcolm Pate and 
Councillors David Minnery and Cecilia Motley.

Cabinet held a minute of silence as a mark of respect on the sad news of the recent 
death of the Leader’s wife, Mrs Sue Pate.

44 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

45 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 September 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Deputy Leader.

46 Public Question Time 

Mr Richard Green had submitted a question querying why the partnership approach 
and community involvement had not been explored in relation to the Quarry 
swimming pool. He did not wish to raise a supplementary question and noted the 
written response tabled at the meeting.

Dr Nick Richards had submitted a question on behalf of the Quarry Swimming and 
Fitness Forum members relating to the lack of in depth survey of the Quarry plant 
and buildings and the lack of economic analysis.  He asked a supplementary 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 28 September 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

question to the tabled response on the effect of the location of the new facility on 
revenue, cost to public health [on those people who walked and cycled to the Quarry] 
and levels of participation. The Director of Place and Enterprise drew attention to the 
report presented to the Cabinet meeting on 13 July 2016 and stressed that although 
Shropshire Council had a preferred location for the new facility there was an option 
for others to make an expression of interest in the existing facility at the Quarry.

Mr Grainger-Jones, Chairman of the Shrewsbury Civic Society, had submitted a 
question relating to the one-year period during which all parties could consider their 
positions and assemble credible alternatives. As a supplementary question, he asked 
the reasons why Members of the Council who were also members of Shrewsbury 
Town Council had been advised not to participate in the debate on the swimming 
pool.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services [Monitoring Officer] explained that 
dual hatted Members had been given advice and that it was for each individual to 
make their own decision in the light of the advice that had been provided.

A hard copy of all of the questions submitted and the written responses provided was 
tabled at the meeting and is included in the formal record of the meeting.

47 Scrutiny Items 

There were no scrutiny items.

48 Improved Swimming Facilities for Shrewsbury 

Councillors Malcolm Price and Alan Mosley left the meeting during consideration of 
this item.  

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture presented a report from the Director of 
Place and Enterprise on improved swimming facilities for Shrewsbury.

Councillor Roger Evans stated that he disagreed wholeheartedly with the content of 
the report; he considered that it was biased and had ignored the consultation results 
and the views of local people.  He stated that the Council should seek to work in 
partnership with the local community and keep the Quarry pool open.

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture, Councillor Stuart West, stressed that 
the Council had listened and continued to listen to the local community and he drew 
attention to the 12-month period for interested organisations to come forward with 
business cases to keep swimming provision on the Quarry site.

The Deputy Leader commented that the report detailed the Shrewsbury Sports 
Village, the Sundorne site as the preferred option against which the Quarry option 
would be compared and thus opened the door for a true comparison to be made.  
The Portfolio Holder for Adults, Councillor Lee Chapman agreed that the Council 
needed to identify its preferred option in order for a true comparison with any other 
bid to be made.  He suggested that the 12-month window needed to be used wisely 
by all parties. 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 28 September 2016

Cont
[...]
cutive (HSE) and 
minor accidents have increased compared to last year’s figures. 

 Benchmarking with other Unitary Councils show that Shropshire Council 
performs well in terms of accident statistics.

 The Health & Safety Team continues to maintain a good relationship with the 
HSE. 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 28 September 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 7

54 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items.

55 Community Energy 

Having declared an interest in this item, the Deputy Leader left the meeting at this 
point.  The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support presented a report from the 
Director of Place and Enterprise on a community energy model.

RESOLVED:

That the four recommendations be approved as detailed in the confidential report.

56 Exempt Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the confidential Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 September 2016 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Deputy Leader.

Signed Leader

Date: 





Committee and Date

Cabinet

19 October 2016

Proposed Recoupment of Academy Conversion Costs

Responsible Officer Karen Bradshaw
e-mail: karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252407  

1. Summary

1.1 To date Shropshire Council has been able to resource the work 
associated with schools converting from local authority maintained to 
academy status from within its existing capacity.  In the last 5 years, up 
to 1 September 2016, 27 academy conversions have been processed in 
Shropshire.  However, with the combination of reduced local authority 
funding and the anticipated increasing numbers of academy 
conversions, the approach of absorbing the costs of this work is no 
longer sustainable.

1.2 This report proposes the introduction of a charge to converting schools 
to cover Council costs, to be charged against the Government grant they 
receive for costs relating to the conversion process.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Cabinet approve to move to formal consultation with schools on the 
proposal to recoup a capped contribution of £5,000 for each converting 
school

2.2 That Cabinet approves in principle, subject to the consultation process, 
the recoupment of the Council’s costs in relation to the academy 
conversion process, setting a contribution capped at £5,000 for each 
converting school, and that this is effective for any Academy Orders 
received from 1 January 2017 onwards, and delegates the final 
decision on this to the Director of Children’s Services in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder. 



REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal.

3.1 Local authorities have rights to protect their financial position from 
liabilities caused by the action or inaction of governing bodies.  These 
rights are generally detailed in the local authority’s Scheme for the 
Financing of Schools.  While charging for academy conversions is not 
currently in the Shropshire scheme, the Council is able to add such rights.  
The Shropshire Scheme for the Financing of Schools will therefore need 
to be amended to include the right to charge for academy conversions.  
This report seeks Cabinet approval for this proposal to be consulted upon 
with schools.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 The increased income from charging converting schools will cover the 
costs for the range of service teams directly involved in processing the 
transfer of schools from maintained to academy status and any additional 
services commissioned where the Council’s capacity is limited, as the 
number and rate of conversions is anticipated to be significantly greater in 
the next few years given the Government’s policy direction on 
academisation.

5. Background

5.1 The Academies Act 2010 gave all maintained schools the opportunity to 
be
[...]
ing bodies of maintained schools will be 
consulted on this proposal if approved by Cabinet.  Subject to the 
consultation it is further proposed that the charging is effective for any 
Academy Orders received from 1 January 2017 onwards.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People

Local Member
All Council members

Appendices





1

Cabinet

19th October 2016

Proposals for the future commissioning of youth activities within the context of 
reduced funding 

Responsible Officer George Candler, Director of Place & Enterprise
e-mail: George.candler@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:(01743)255003 

1. Summary

This report summarises progress with the commissioning of activities for young 
people and proposed plans for 2017/18 and 2018/19. 

Local Joint Committees (LJCs) supported by Community Enablement Team officers 
make recommendations for the commissioning of activities for young people within 
their communities.  Since the new model was introduced in 2015 over 70 separate 
awards have been made to over 50 different providers.  Awards range from small 
grants of less than £200, for example, for the purchase of equipment by community 
groups, to large contracts to established youth activity providers. The learning from 
the local commissioning of youth activities suggests that awards are making a 
positive difference to the lives of young people.

In Shrewsbury the full responsibility for the commissioning and delivery of youth 
activities has been transferred within a formal delegation agreement from Shropshire 
Council to Shrewsbury Town Council. 

In the context of available funding reducing by 50% from 2017/18 and following a 
consultation with LJCs over the summer this report makes recommendations for how 
spend is prioritised.  It explains how revised criteria have 
[...]
 
being sustainable outside the Council)

£6,000

Gobowen, Selattyn, St 
Martin’s, and Weston Rhyn

0.37 £12,120 Fusion Arts = £1,880 
(Weston Rhyn & St 
Martins)
New Saints FC = £6,429 
(Gobowen)

£7,068 Aim to make Weston Rhyn & Gobowen 
youth clubs sustainable by providing 
support for one youth worker @ £4,000 
(Ref SYA Partnership Offer)
Limit support for youth provision in St 
Martins to £500
(St Martins already has an 
independently provided youth club)

£8,500

Wem and Shawbury 0.29 £12,450 Shropshire Youth 
Association = £10,358 
(Wem & Shawbury)

£5,539 No rurality funding in 2017/18
Aim to make Wem Youth Club 
sustainable by providing support for 
one youth worker @ £4,000 (Ref SYA 
Partnership Offer)
Limit support for youth provision in 
Shawbury to £500 (Shawbury should be 
sustainable with volunteers)

£4,500

Total  £41,200   £20,630  £19,000

Grand total  £207,950   £117,475  £117,250





1

Cabinet

19th October 2016

Shropshire Hills Area Of Outstanding Natural Beauty, a Business Case 
for a New Delivery Model

Responsible Officer George Candler, Director of Place and Enterprise 
e-mail: George.candler@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:(01743)255003 

Summary

This report sets out the business case for the future structure of the Shropshire Hills 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) organisation as an independent 
Conservation Board. 

AONBs are formal legal designations enabled by the National Parks and Access to 
the Countryside Act 1949 for the principal purpose of conserving and enhancing the 
natural beauty of the designated area.  This Act also gives local authorities, 
Shropshire Council and Telford Wrekin Council in this case, a power to take action to 
conserve and enhance the natural beauty in the AONB.  The Countryside & Rights of 
Way Act 2000 places a statutory duty with regard to the preparation and publication 
of the AONB Management Plan on local authorities.  

The Shropshire Hills AONB is largely within Shropshire Council’s administrative area 
with a small area (0.6%) sitting within Telford & Wrekin Council’s administrative area. 
The Shropshire Hills is a relatively large AONB, governed by a strong Partnership 
and supported by an active staff team.  The context of continued structural change in 
local government and the broader working environment has led the AONB 
Partnership and the respective local authorities to recommend that the future 
interests of the AONB are now best served by the creation of a new independent 
AONB body.  

It is considered that a modern, lean application of the ‘Conservation Board’ model 
enabled by the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 will provide the strongest 
organisation possible for the long term future of the AONB.  The new management 
structure will provide opportunities to tap into the capacity and skills of Board 
members, to work alongside the new Shropshire Hills AONB Trust charity, for 
enhanced commercial activity, to hold property and other assets, and above all the 
prospect of long term financial sustainability.

The creation of a Conservation Board is achieved through a Statutory Instrument laid 
before both Houses of Parliament.  This process is led by Defra, who both make the 
final decision and provide the main AONB funding.  Following the agreement of both 
Councils to the Business Case, the two Councils must write jointly to Defra to 
formally request them to initiate the creation of a Conservation Board.

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=10714&PlanId=75
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=10714&PlanId=75


2

Recommendations

Cabinet are requested, subject to the satisfactory conclusion of all necessary due 
diligence work:  

1. To support the proposal to create an independent Conservation Board as a 
new structure for the management of the Shropshire Hills Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty.

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Places and Enterprise to make a joint 
formal application with Telford & Wrekin Council through the AONB 
Partnership to Defra, requesting that Defra draft the Parliamentary 
Establishment Order required under the Countryside & Rights of Way Act 
(2000) to create a new Conservation Board.  

3. To delegate authority to the Director of Places and Enterprise and Head of 
Finance, Governance & Assurance to progress practical, legal, Board 
composition, financial and other formalities in consultation with the respective 
Portfolio Holders.

4. To receive a further report, subsequent to Defra’s informal consultation with 
stakeholders and all necessary due diligence work and formalities, with 
further reports as appropriate before the finalisation of the Legal Order 
confirming the creation of a Conservation Board.

REPORT

The detailed Business Case in support of the creation of a Conservation Board for 
the Shropshire Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) is included in 
Appendix 1. 

The Business Case may be the subject of further amendments informed by Defra 
advice and as more information becomes available on the terms of the draft 
establishment order and operation of the AONB Board. If there are any material 
amendments to the business case further reports as appropriate can be brought back 
to Cabinet for members to consider. 

Details of the AONB, its management plan, governance arrangements and work of 
the AONB Partnership can be viewed at: http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/

1.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

The Conservation Board model is designed specifically for AONBs and is considered 
to have a number of potential advantages.  It will:
• Be a relevant, progressive and locally determined model, supported by both 

Councils, as well as partner organisations and stakeholders within the AONB.
• Provide a strong, independent structure with an unequivocal focus on the AONB.  
• Build on the existing strong engagement of partner organisations and individua
[...]
 Plan B

Function
Opening Balance
I&E Surplus/Deficit
Closing Balance
Result of Plan C

Function
Opening Balance
I&E Surplus/Deficit
Closing Balance

Total General
Conservation 
Fund Shuttles

Stiperstones and 
Corndon Hill 
Landscape 
Partnership 
Scheme Total

£104,355.62 £61,456.21 £1,272.64 £7,358.18 £0.00 £70,087.03
-£34,268.59 -£31,710.16 -£4,293.00 -£36,003.16
£70,087.03 £29,746.05 £1,272.64 £3,065.18 £0.00 £34,083.87

Total General
Conservation 
Fund Shuttles

Stiperstones and 
Corndon Hill 
Landscape 
Partnership 
Scheme Total

£133,855.62 £130,815.21 £1,272.64 £7,358.18 £0.00 £139,446.03
£5,590.41 £3,369.84 -£4,293.00 -£923.16

£139,446.03 £134,185.05 £1,272.64 £3,065.18 £0.00 £138,522.87

Total General
Conservation 
Fund Shuttles

Stiperstones and 
Corndon Hill 
Landscape 
Partnership 
Scheme Total

£124,355.62 £111,456.21 £1,272.64 £7,358.18 £0.00 £120,087.03
-£4,268.59 -£1,710.16 -£4,293.00 -£6,003.16

£120,087.03 £109,746.05 £1,272.64 £3,065.18 £0.00 £114,083.87

Total General
Conservation 
Fund Shuttles

Stiperstones and 
Corndon Hill 
Landscape 
Partnership 
Scheme Total

£112,255.62 £104,836.21 £1,272.64 £7,358.18 £0.00 £113,467.03
£1,211.41 £3,809.84 -£4,293.00 -£483.16

£113,467.03 £108,646.05 £1,272.64 £3,065.18 £0.00 £112,983.87

2019/20

2019/20

2019/20

2019/20










	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Proposed Recoupment of Academy Conversion Costs
	9 Proposals for the Future Commissioning of Youth Activities within the Context of Reduced Funding
	9 - Appendix 1 to youth commissioning report
	9 - Appendix 2 to youth commissioning report

	10 Shropshire Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty [AONB] - A Business Case for a New Delivery Model
	10 - Appendix 1 to Shropshire Hills AONB Business Case report
	10 - Appendix 1 contd. to Shropshire Hills Business Case report

	13 Four Rivers Nursing Home Business Case Options
	14 Exempt Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

9 November 2016

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
12.30 pm  - 1.05 pm

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 
Councillor Malcolm Pate [Leader]
Councillors Karen Calder, Lee Chapman, Simon Jones, David Minnery, Stuart West and 
Michael Wood

57 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Charmley [Deputy 
Leader], Cecilia Motley and Mal Price.

58 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor L Chapman stated that he was on the Management Board of the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty [AONB] Partnership and that he would leave the meeting 
during consideration of the item relating to the AONB.

59 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 September 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Leader.

60 Public Question Time 

There were no questions from members of the public.

61 Scrutiny Items 

There were no items from Council or any of the Scrutiny Committees.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 19 October 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

62 Proposed Recoupment of Academy Conversion Costs 

Responding to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
the following Members indicated that they were currently serving as School 
Governors, namely, Councillors S Jones, D Minnery, S West, A Mosley, R Evans and 
M Shineton.

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People presented the report from the 
Director of Children’s Services proposing the introduction of a charge to converting 
schools to cover Council costs, to be charged against the Government grant they 
receive for costs relating to the conversion process.  He added that this would be a 
capped charge at £5,000 for each converting school to be effective for any Academy 
Orders received from 1 January 2017 onwards.

A member voiced his surprise at the proposed charge and added that the costs of 
conversion were not covered by the Government grant received by converting 
schools and therefore, in effect, the Council was taking money away from education.  
Other Members commented that the proposed contribution would safeguard the 
interests of the authority in this process.  It was noted that the Young People’s 
Scrutiny Committee had considered this matter and had been supportive.

Another Member suggested that the Council should lobby Government against the 
conversion of schools to academies particularly given the growing concerns 
regarding the benefits of academies.  She added that the funding from the 
Government for academy conversion costs would do nothing for the education of 
Shropshire children.

RESOLVED:

i) That Cabinet approve to move to formal consultation with schools on the 
proposal to recoup a capped contribution of £5,000 for each converting 
school;

ii) That Cabinet approves in principle, subject to the consultation process, the 
recoupment of the Council’s costs in relation to the academy conversion 
process, setting a contribution capped at £5,000 for each converting school, 
and that this is effective for any Academy Orders received from 1 January 
2017 onwards, and delegates the final decision on this to the Director of 
Children’s Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder. 

63 Shropshire Parking Strategy - Proposed Public Consultation 

This item was deferred for consideration at a future meeting of Cabinet.

64 Highways and Environment Term Maintenance Contract Re-procurement 

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transportation presented a report from the 
Director of Place and Enterprise on the re-procurement of the Highways and 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 19 October 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 3

Environment Term Maintenance Contract [HMTC].  He stated that a delivery model 
using a Team service approach was being proposed with the appointment of a 
single contractor delivering highways and environmental maintenance services and 
the rationale for this approach and the influences behind it were documented within 
the report.  

Responding to a Member’s comments on the lack of cross party working and 
involvement in this matter, the Leader advised that he had an open door policy and 
welcomed the input of any Member at any time. Another Member stated that he 
made no apology for making a political point that cuts being imposed by Central 
Government would see no end to the ongoing decline in services; less litter being 
collected, grass verges mown less frequently. Another Member added that the 
Ringway contract had resulted in a sharp learning curve but workmanship and 
timeliness had seen improvements in recent months.  In bringing the debate to a 
conclusion the Leader commented that it was easy to criticise without having any 
budget responsibility.

RESOLVED:

i. That the re-procurement of the Highways and Environmental Maintenance 
Services using a Term Service Model be approved as set out in this report

ii. That authority be delegated to the Head of Infrastructure and Communities, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transport to 
undertake the procurement process, including approving the terms of the 
contract, service specification documentation and associated decisions 
necessary to undertake the entire procurement process, prior to a final 
award report to appoint a Contractor being presented to Cabinet in 2017. 

iii. That authority be delegated to the Head of Infra structure and Communities 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transport to 
assess and implement future reductions in standards, volumes or 
specification, a possible cessation of some service requests will be required 
in order to meet the financial savings within the current Financial Strategy 
(revenue and capital), with their undoubted impact on Asset Condition and 
Satisfaction indicators. 

iv. That authority be delegated to the Head of Infrastructure and Communities, 
in consultation with the appropriate Portfolio Holder(s), to discuss with Town 
and Parish Councils grounds maintenance responsibilities in respect of 
public open spaces, amenity land, play areas and where appropriate 
highway land, and further to those discussions, to amend the ground 
maintenance arrangements for inclusion in the procurement process as 
appropriate.

v. That the proposed procurement of a Term Maintenance Model, to support 
budget assurance and minimise strategic risk for the Council in delivering its 
operational and statutory functions, be noted.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 19 October 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 4

65 Proposals for the Future Commissioning of Youth Activities within the Context 
of Reduced Funding 

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People presented a report from the 
Director of Place and Enterprise that summarised progress made with the 
commissioning of activities for young people and proposed plans for 2017/18 and 
2018/19.  He stated that did not intend to move the recommendations detailed within 
the report as he considered that the issue should be referred for consideration and 
investigation by the Young People’s Scrutiny Committee to work with partner 
organisations and partners to consider possible options and, in the meantime, the 
current funding would remain.  A Member stated that he welcomed this course of 
action as young people represented the future and should be supported.

RESOLVED:

i) That the proposals for the future commissioning of youth activities within the 
context of reduced funding be referred for consideration and investigation by 
the Young People’s Scrutiny Committee;

ii) That the Young People’s Scrutiny Committee considers setting up a Task 
and Finish Group to consider this matter and that the Task and Finish Group 
liaise with partners and partner organisations to consider possible options; 
and

iii) That, in the meantime, funding for youth activities remain at its current level.

66 Shropshire Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty [AONB] - A Business 
Case for a New Delivery Model 

The Portfolio Holder for Adults, Councillor L Chapman, left the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture presented a report by the Director of 
Place and Enterprise detailing the business case for the future structure of the 
Shropshire Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty [AONB] organisation as an 
independent Conservation Board.

RESOLVED:

i) That, subject to the satisfactory conclusion of all necessary due diligence work, 
Cabinet:  

1. Supports the proposal to create an independent Conservation Board as a 
new structure for the management of the Shropshire Hills Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty.

2. Delegates authority to the Director of Places and Enterprise to make a joint 
formal application with Telford & Wrekin Council through the AONB 
Partnership to Defra, requesting that Defra draft the Parliamentary 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 19 October 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 5

Establishment Order required under the Countryside & Rights of Way Act 
(2000) to create a new Conservation Board.  

3. Delegates authority to the Director of Places and Enterprise and Head of 
Finance, Governance & Assurance to progress practical, legal, Board 
composition, financial and other formalities in consultation with the 
respective Portfolio Holders.

ii) That a further report be received, subsequent to Defra’s informal consultation 
with stakeholders and all necessary due diligence work and formalities, with 
further reports as appropriate before the finalisation of the Legal Order 
confirming the creation of a Conservation Board.

67 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item/s.

68 University Centre Shrewsbury - Accommodation Update 

This exempt item was removed from the agenda.

69 Four Rivers Nursing Home Business Case Options 

The Portfolio Holder for Adults presented the exempt report by the Director of Adult 
Services relating to the business case options of the Four Rivers Nursing Home, 
Ludlow.

RESOLVED:

That the three exempt recommendations detailed in the report be approved.

70 Exempt Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Exempt Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 September 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

Signed (Leader)
Date: 


